MAZDA NORTH AMERICAN OPERATIONS

200 Spectrum Center Drive, Suite 100 • Irvine, CA 92618 Tel 949-727-1900 • Fax 949-727-6813 InsideMazda.MazdaUSA.com/Newsroom



For Immediate Release

Contact: Tamara Mlynarczyk, Mazda North American Operations, 202-467-5092

Jeremy Barnes, Mazda North American Operations, 949-727-6844

Statement on Recall of MY 2017 CX-5 vehicles Equipped with Genuine Mazda Accessory Trailer Hitch Harness

WASHINGTON, D.C. (November 28, 2017) – Mazda North American Operations filed a Part 573 with NHTSA regarding a safety concern with certain Model Year 2017 CX-5 Vehicles. On 2017 MY CX-5 vehicles with a genuine Mazda accessory trailer hitch harness installed, due to inappropriate routing of the harness, there may be insufficient clearance between the harness and main exhaust silencer. If the exhaust silencer makes contact with the harness while driving, harness damage may eventually occur causing the harness wires to become short-circuited.

If connecting a trailer harness to the vehicle in this condition, the trailer's tail lamps and/or turn signals will become inoperative. Therefore, other drivers may not be able to see the driver's intention to slow down, turn, or change lanes. The lighting and indicator equipment on the vehicle itself are not affected by this condition.

Approximately 1,076 vehicles are affected.

There have been no injuries reported.

Mazda North American Operations is headquartered in Irvine, California, and oversees the sales, marketing, parts and customer service support of Mazda vehicles in the United States and Mexico through nearly 600 dealers. Operations in Mexico are managed by Mazda Motor de Mexico in Mexico City. For more information on Mazda vehicles, including photography and B-roll, please visit the online Mazda media center at InsideMazda.MazdaUSA.com/Newsroom.

Follow MNAO's social media channels through <u>Twitter</u> and <u>Instagram</u> at @MazdaUSA and Facebook at <u>Facebook.com/Mazda</u>

